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I P H E F A C E

Ab b rsBult of cho dollborutlone of tha CunfaranoB

of Commonweulth unri Stuta Stutlstloluna held In itoroh, 1937, thb

static'IcB of factory prouuotion in Austruliu have been conslder- 

ubly extended, and u much greater degree of uniformity has been

ttttainod than in provloua yours» In conaequencs u more compra-

honslva unalyaiB of thu iriunufuoturlng inriuBtrlaB 1b now poBolble.

While oontlnulna to puhliuh tliBBu uUttotico in tho

'{atir Book and the Production hul lotin, it io proposed to

publish the detuilB for tha more impurtui.t induotrloB us soon us

they bocoma uvuiluble in u oorias of opi niul reports.

Thio Is the t»onty-soooiiJ of tlie oerios, und it

refers to tho operutioiis of sotublishrauntB enEugnd in Jem, Fruit

und Vegutuble Cunning. Similur raporto for other Induatrloo will

follov/ us the tubulutlonu uro Cuoipljted. K list of those ulrsudy

Isound is givon in the footnote hen under while the oomplote list

of the industrias it is proposed to include tn thc-so Reports is

given on tho buck cover.

Tho improvements in the scope und uniformity of the

factory etutietios have only been muno possible by the ready co­

operation und usslstunoa of the raunufuoturars of Austruliu und tho

Stutistlclune of the several States.

I
fiOL/uMD WILSON

Consnunw hl th Stutistlciun

Canberra, A.C.T.
15th September, 1936.

JIOTE» - Previously issuedt

Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14. 15, 16, 17, IS,
19, 20, 21.

Í



JAM. FRUIT AWU VKQgTAhLg CAHNINO,

Th', following table furniBhoB a Bumraary of tin principal BtatistiCB of 
tho fuotoriiB or.gaged in Jam, Fruit and Vogotublo Canning.

!• amp vboetabu: canhinq - Australia, iwe-a? 'tu 1936-37,

Year
Number 

of 
Fuotorlee

1PorflonB
I Employed

(u)'

Sulurles 
and Wagoe

No.

1926-,77 
\WI-2» 
1928-29 
1929-30 
1930-31 
1931-32 
1932-33 
1933-34 
1934-35 
1935-36 
1936-37

83 
82 
77
77 
71

70 

'h 

'til

No.

(0)4,679 
(o)5,051 
(d)3,937

3,89b
3,054
3,356
3,940
4,015
4,246 , 
4,739 i
4,865 '

Paid (bj 

«'000

74U 
799 
692 
70b 
499 
497 
580 
590 
646 
765 
801

Power, 
Fuol unti
Light 

bfled 
£'000

Value of!
Othur

Muteriuls 
___ Val ■ ■ 

«'000

Pro­
duction

Vttluo of 
Output

£'000 «'000
63
70
60
63
46
45
49
48
61 
’3
47

2,863 
3,053
2,432
2,74b 
1,954
2,363 
2,763
2,389 
2,787 
3,381
3,565 :

1,364 
1,594 
1,440 
1,373

920 
1,011 
1,276 
1,309 
1,575 
1,680 
1,499

4,290 
4,717 
3,932 
4,184 
2,920 
3,439 
4,088 
3,746 
4,423 
5,131
5,131

I

I

!

I

I 
(

I 
I

(a) Including Working Proprlotora. (b) Exoluolvo of amountB drawn by Working 
ProprletorB. (0) Avorago over purled worki'd by factory, (d) For 1928-29 and 
Bucceodlng yuaro, th'j ernploymont figures have boon uvoraged over tho whole your.

In the following tablu purticulura of tho tnduotry ure gi/on for oach 
Stato during tho your 1936-37.

2. jam, miT AHU VEOBTABLB CANHIHG - STATES, 1936-37,

Rurtloulurs Now South I 
WuluB Victoria QuoonB- 

lund

lumber of PeotoriuB 
lumber Employed(a)-

Mulea .. ..
FumuluB..
Total ..

Value of -
SalarieB and Wugus 

Paid (b)
Fuel UBiid ..
Maturiala uaud ,.
Production ..
Output .. ..
Lund and Huildings
Plant and flaohinery

I.P. of EnglnoB Or- 
dlnurlly in ubu ..

No -1
17!

431:
421
8521 

i

137,343!
10,493

668,797 
265,736 
945,026 
108,279 

55,632 
H.P.

627

No.
27

1,292 
1,271 
2,563
£.

426,629 
35,63u 

1,767,874 
913,550 

2,717,05'i 
503,697 
252,889 
II.P.

2,3871

(11) Includeu Working Propri «torà.

No.

243
192 
435

!..

63,918
5,211 

426,397 
100,650 
532,258

32,788 
28,732
H.P.

TSo'uth 
Aub- 

trul« i 
No.

ijfuBtorn 
Auh- 

trallu 
No.

Tub- 
munltt

¡AUSTRALIA

No.
10

No.
75

147
154
301

£.

lb 
13
31 

£.

505 
178 
683

.e.

2,636 
2,229 
4,865

£.

4' ,26'4 
4,235 

175,645
76,466 

252,346
82,132 
38,381
H.P.

2,504 
.21 

19,58'4
4,704 

24,709
3,947 
1,7'b3 
H.P.

129,329 
11,305

507,026 
141,578 
659,909
123,903 

34,145
II.r.

801,187
67,295 

3,565,323 
1,498,684 
5,131,302

854,746
411,522 
H.P.

223^ 349' 2b 1,289 4,903

(b) Ezcluslvo of eunountB drawn by </orklng
ProprletorB.

I

9 9 3

I

I
J

Purtiouiors of tho uvorug« ealary and wagu puld togothor 'with tho 
uvorago vuIuob per ompioyoo of output and production uro shown in tho following 
table for oach of the yuare Indicutodi-

/ 3. AVERAGE

2.



3. Al ANO WAOES PAID. OUTPin' ETC, PER
AWlRAlrtti TV i«6-?7^~

Your
i Salario« ana |
, pur :
I Eoployoa (a)

A

I

I

1

I

I

1926-27 
1927-28 
1928-29 
1924-90 
1930--31, 
1931-32 
1932-31 
193,-'Pi 
193 ',-ñ 
1935-36 
1936-3',

I

I

t.
160
160
177
183 
165
150
1,8
149
15i 
163
166

I

I

I

Value of 
Output 

per Porson 
Engaged (b)

T.
in 
934 
999 

1,073 
956

1,026 
1,038 

933
1,0,12 
i,0R3 
1,'j55 I

Value of 
Production 
per Person 
Engaged (u)

T.
292 
316 
366 
?'2
3ÙX 
301 
321 
326 
371 
351 
308

______________ i____________ i_____________ \--------------
{b.} Exc x'.x'js Working Proprietors and anount« drawn by them. 

Working Proprietors.

Tn

I

yiiatio per cent
‘ ot Sn-lur: ot
I and Wagr s t •
I Value of
1 fred^fitiga_

I
I

I 
I

54.25 
50.1*. 
,8.05
51.58
54.18 
49.15

41.00
45.55 
53.46

'fa' "ncluling
J

hu fo’ lowing tub!', details aru givon of ii.j o vji.titita t-j-.d value«
of matori'ilt used ano article,« produced in Jac., .='ruit und Vtgttublo Sunning Fao- 
tcrios.

■U.tl..l £ VSES AKT, ABTlCIgS PRóD'JCgb - „uSHu^la, '.936-1"..

Particulars

ir:

’T’ Unit of I Qijaridity
t ¡¿uar,tity I_____________

Value

I
I

Sugar 
Fre-.t .-.■.;t 
Fru .t Pule 
ICBilo-d, treeh 
Toxato ' ui.p 
Vegetdoxes

Articles

I

1 
i
I 
I

irodiicedi
¡ondorves í .d JollidsJar-, — - ---------- —

Fruit? y.^eetrydd in li'iuxd -
Ap.-ic'tc
P<!ach ,c . - 
pears ..
Pino-iop?.er •.
Ouir.C'is .
Curren'r, htspberriea ana Otner

Iruit
Othei .

Vegetables preserved in liijujo - 
Aeparugus ..
Beans ..
'Jaulifltwor •r
Peas 
I'onr-.tded 
Other .•

Teaatc Pulp ..
Fruit Pulp 
Fruit Juice . t
Cryat'xlliied F.-uit 
Candied ?xjj

3.

f
I

ton
C». t.

I'o.

lb.

lb.

cwt.

gallon 
lb.

I

I

40,849 i
1,928,390 i

175,6'2 '
i

262,706 '
86 465 j

I
12,8X8,901 I
55,121,335 I
34,626,65'9 ¡
11,670, 445 '

891,021 
6,140,163

I
1,42”,066 I
2,167,546 i

13.33' 113,333
l,357,O£7i’aoe’e^á j
1,309,652 i

265,133 
pia ORO
45,168

434,812 '
2,365,356 ,

1,252,673
1,007,676

121,159
81,048

132,540
90,660

1,302,627

194,816
923,889 
5;í0,£o9 
263,516

4,195

23,975
176,291

82,459 
37,518

413 
31,637 
15/75 
29.175 
94,432 

173,166 
11,862 
28,0’1 
65,714

/ For



For cofflpara»^ive pu.poses, tho following table sets out particulars of 
the quantities ano values of Jaxos ar.d Jellies made and Fruit preserved in Australia 
for the ye» rs indicated.

5. JAÜS AJiL JgLLIFS tubi. Aliù THUIT FWSEhVEI- - aUS-IKìLIA, ,

!----
I 
I____

Year
JhiiS AHb JELLIES MALE mUIT frtESEKVEL

1506
1513 

1520-21 
1526-25 
1525-30 
1930-31 
1531-32 
1932-33 
1533-34 
1534-35 
1535-36 
1936-37

Quantity

74,133,931
62,161,164

! (b)lOO,445,6116
75,252,169 
79,656,965 
66,120,340 
61,903,647 
76,954,630 
73,095,943 
74,143,636 
90,301,903 
74,707,766

Value
T.

1,002,901 
1,214,655 

(b)2,672,636
l,bbi,<iZi 
1,685,564 
1,466,724 
1,761,352 
X,711,042 
1,026,560 
1,665,594 
1,969,136 
1,902,627

lb '(a)
23,636,557 

(b)25,339,420
66,367,499 
66,334,406 
50,739,346 
59,249,535

104,206,650 
76,056,266 
97,941,687

116,697,429 
127,456,651

Value
£.!u)

312,424 
(b)761,364 
1,302,694 
1,564,254

654,644 
1,091,115 
1,815,896 
1,343,939 
1,777,501 
2,070,290 
2,166,251

M Not available. (b) Incomplete.

I
^luuitity

I

I

I

1 1 1

The following table furnishes details of ttie number of factories and 
tho number employed in each State in the Industrial group - Jam, Fruit and Vegetaole
Gajining. for atatletlcal purpoeos a factor/ la ueflned ae an inauetriax eetablleh-
ment in wnich four or more ruuids are employed, or in which power other tfian hand is 
used.

6, FACTOiilES EtS-UliieilT - STATES, 1536-37,

State N'umber ot 
¡tu-otoriei

Number employed {kverti£6

New South Hales 
Victoria ,.
Queensland 

, South Australia
Heetern Aust-axia
Tasmania ..

TOTALI

17 
Z-i 

5 
5 
3

12.
75

Males 
431 

1,292

147
16

505 
2,636

Q-JbT whole J'liir) 
I Females ;

421
1,271

152

13
17c

2,229

Total
652

2,563 
435
301

31
663

■.,665

i
+ T

I
I

i

I

The number of employees in the previous table has been adjusted to re­
present the average employnvjnt over the whole year in those cases where short time
was worked. In the following table the factories have been classified according
to the average number employed ourIng tho actual period worked.

'Number of 
V -rsons 
Emp toyed 
in each 
Footorv

1. FACTOBIES CLASSIFIED ACCORLINg TO lUdlLE EiiffLOYEL - AUSTRALIA, 
1926-27 TO 1536-37.

19Z6-27

of

torlos

Under 4 
4
5 to 10

11 to 20 
21 to 50
51 to 100 
Over 100

TOTAL»
4verug0 number 
eoaployed per

6
5

21
13
19

7
12
63

1530-31 1535-36I 1928-29 
*Nus)beri.. !! Numeer .

ofI E®- I c.
I ployed

torlesj

Em­
ployed

J,'umber 
i f"' i 

Fuc- i
Itoriesi

'Humber
Em-

'ployed

number! 
of ! 

Fac­
tories

1536-37_____ j J I (
]Number;’''“^*”'! Numberl

Em­
ployed

of 
Fac­

tories

Er;" 
ployo<

14
20

162
193
599
562

3,125
4,679

56

5

19
12
11

9
11
77

12;
28 i 

1421 
162 
',42
663

10
2
5

17
12

i 000 

! i.iii

56

10
71

261 
6, 

113 
236 
410 
3'4i

25
14
11
10

5 
16

176 
201 
352
649

i 2,5651 11 I 3,516 
. 4,106 r 75 ' ;

5
3

16
16
11

5
11

11 
id

3 33

36«
612

3 « 5651 4^

56 63 66

'^“^«'•¡Number;^

I

T

I

I

I

1 J

/ Further



Furthí*r dot'^íle of on^loymont in the industrial group - Jam, Fruit and
Vegetable Canning - -re furniehed in the next three tablea. In the first the om-
ployeee have been claesified according to tho nature of their employment.

8. PERSONS ZUPbOTED CU88IHED ACCORPINO TO GRADE OF OCCUPATION - 
AUSTRALIA, 1926-2 7 1936-37,

Gn-de oS Occupation ' 1926-2" ¡ 1928--

!
I I

Working Propriotors 
lA.n'-gora '„id Oversoors 
Clorieul Stuff ,, 
Bugino Drivoro tjid Firooion , 
«orkers. Skill'id jid Unskilled 
Oth'jr (C'-rtsrs jid Jess'jngors)

TOT/'z.

Ho, 
61 

150 
2bO 

62

T Ko, 
38 

1,1

1Í30-31' 1935-3C i 1436-37

I 4,078
' 48 !
L

19
3, ‘,2 5

I 
!
i

No,
32 

129 
234

2,o67
36

i 4,674 ' 3,93/ ! 3,054

T
I 
I

No,
49 

153 
323

48
4,129

37 
'4,739

I

No,
46

155
362

65
1,196

37
I 4,865

Inforriation collocted from factories was oxterxied in 1936-37 to incluoe 
details of the number employed (excluding Wiorking Proprietors) on the pay-day nearest 
to tho 15th of each month,

9, PERSONS FaPLOYEI) Oil PsY-DAf NEahEST TO TW ISTO OF EACH i¿GHTH,AU8TPu»LlA, 1936-37, 
(V/orking Proprietors Excluded)

k Uonth
'1936 - 

July 
August ,, 
September 
October,, 
November 
Oecembei'

»ill'ft ' Fettble. ■
T Fío *t Ko

I >,874 i 1,075
! 2,025 1 1,117 

2.135 I 1,129
,2,153

I ?.,0Z0
I 2,306

i 1,360

: 1,546

T
Tota.
“11^

i 2,949 
) 3,142

I
3,274
3,513
3,211

i 3,852

liont..
”937 - 

January 
Fabrua.-y 
Hut ch , , 
April ,.
Kay 
■J'»no

liile» ■ Fofoaleo i Total
flJT“

2,540
3,619
4,037
3,307
2,340

. ; 2,151

Ko 
1,925 
4,774 
i,656 
3,965 
1,358

I 1,204

Ho, 
4,465 
8,593 
9,693 
7,272 
3,696 
3,355

A cT.uBeific'»tion - f the numt.er of employees according to age on or 
about the 15th J'ine, 1937 is shown in tho next tablei-

10• P-''-HS0"3 Elg'LLlEO CLASSIFTEE ACCOPDING TO xGE - JUNE, 1937.

Sox

Uales ,, .,
Per Cert of Tctel

Females,. 
Hot Cent of Total

Perso.'s,, ..
Ffif Cent oS Total

No, 
1- 
lie.

No,

I

Under 16 
years

42 
2

27 
2

69
2

{ 16 arid und er Adulta

T 396
16 

255
21 

651 
. 19

.j—
1,7,3 

so
922 
77

2,635

I +
I

I

Total

2,1.51 
ICO

1,204 
100

3,355
100

Statistics of the power equipment of the factories includ£»d in this
group are now obtained in mors extensive detail Iran nttherte, Qn account of the 
change from average horsspowu usck, to rut^d horBeiower oi engZnuL installed, however.

are nov obtained in more extensive detail tian hitherto.

comparison with previous years cunnot be maxie.

■'X)

Clu.is of Engine

Steam - Reoirirocating .,
Turbine .. ••

Interrali C'rmbueti'on - 
Gas ,. • •
Petrol or 0*her Light Oils 
Heavy Oils 
Total prime Hovers ,,

Motors driven by eleolric'.ty -

ZE MACHII EÚ' - hUSHRnLlk, 1936-37, 
1 RtiedHTP?”
I Ordinaril-y in

Use________

1,373
I

8 
16

___254 
1,653

I
Purohasod 
Own Generation 
Total Electricity

3,250 
71

____TOTAL PO.;ER USEli (a) I______
’{u)"without Duplication,

LtJ
4,903

Details of the quantities and values of the various iti-ras of power, 
fuel and liKiit used in Jam, Fruit aual Vegetable Car.ning factories are shown in the 
following table.- 5, / ^911131

B



12. ESiEx-FJEL awl light. ZTE. L'SEL - kjyrhííLU, lb36-37.

Particulure Unit of r

i I

Oo'-l - Black 
Brawn

Wu-ntity
Ton

Quantity

Coke 
#00(1 ,,
Fuel Oil 
Electricity ,.
Ous ,,
Other (Charcoal, etc.) 
Water used ,.
Lubricating Oil,, 

_________________ TOTALI

Gallon

fc.) Vulue only nv'-il'.blo.

15,318 
1,350
3,455

15,654 
1,022,078

(a) 
;u)
(a)
(a)
L-J

Valus
i.-

20,466 
1,843 
4,183

10,394 
6,734

11,560 
1,356 

578 
8,829 
1,352

67,295

Particulars of the book values of premisos occupied and plant used in 
Jam, Fruit und Vegetable Canning Factories at the 30th June for each of the five
years ended 1937 are shown in the next table. In addition, details of the values 
of additions ana replacements made and depreciation allov/ed during the year 1936-37 
are also shown. It should be noted that the ai-rounts expended in Auditions und He- 
placemente refer to expenditure incurree by existing factories and do not incluao 
the cost of erecting and equipping new factoriec)

In addition) details of the values

in';luded with the book values shown et 30th Jure
these latter iter/S^ a.Tis

tion are those returned by factorise, 
affect comparison from year to year.

The uraountc shown for Deprecia-
Cl’ianges in the nuubor of fuctoi'ies operating

>^3. VkLiK OP LAUD AHL BUILCTHGS, HAI! 
1936-37'.

Particulars

i Additions and Replaceir/sntfl tuado during yeur (a) 
Lepreciation alloeed during year (a) ,,

I Book /alue (a) ae at 30th June -

1 
T

Land ar.'! >
liiii-ailiiSi-J..

Plant and 
tlaciiinery

68, àio
11 ,959

32,823
41,368

I 1937
1936 
1935
1934 
1933

(u/ See Kote above.

354 ;4 46 
'’'.0.94 5
770,343 
713,185
7'J6j_‘356 _

I 
i

411,522
393,334
372,442
366,593
363,735

Particulars of the quantities ar.d value» of Jams, Jsllins and Preserved 
Fruit Imported and exported uro giver, in the next table,

14. IMI-O/rSA-L gy'OHTS 0? JArT, .TELLIES /d’L PRESEhVEL Fl'.UIT - AHETi'.ALIA, 
' 1'L 1936-37,

'¡etíF JfUB-J ’lUliT
lUPORTB

__ !s|l;-.Êâ.
.‘¿uytityi Vii 1 UP

lb • ■ar.-

Keserved
KryJt 

Quaj.tityJ Value 
"IT. í jS'.'"

Jams and 
....xisi.-Li.22.

xxpomo
1 ' ?ro4erved

1

Quantity! Value _j Quantity -

1908
1913 

1920-21 
1926-29 
1929-30 
1930-31 
1931-32 
1932-33 
1933-34 
1934-35 
1935-36 
1936-37

i

260,525
453, 351
379,401
325,422
300,805

6,423
2,099

24,492
16,159
30,322' 
50,0101 
59,852

6,698 
12,21.3 
14, 543 
13,133
10,811

IÍ.TI1,13.
*82

1,160 
909

1,265
l,910i 
2,333!I

(a) 
(a) 
(a) 
(a, 
(a) 
(a) 
ia) 
(a) 
(a)

(a)

I
To? ■7XX

Value

j 35,655

1

1,714,060 26,155
1,858,2311 29,402

44,9X1 lC,535,i35
218,336
222,199

5,427
10,100
22,680
27,728
32,014
40,218
34,461

1,947,786
1,535,720
1,445,520
1,674,662
1,866,344
2,245,262
2,9-49,105
7,019,191
5,541,620

530,403
38,204
44,308
40,916
44,630
47,682
66,958
63,425

134,796
106,433

(a) Quantity not available.

6.

(a) 
t..•‘1) I 

I

314|48,31-

(a) ! 
24,760,758 
33,*79,781 
36,195,737 
37,789,326 
42,534,688 
64,869,158 
64,877,788 
51,290,167 
69,633,147

2„,O6!
260,39á 
5t ,849 
598,5501
610,063
675,25«
776,06a 

1,010,070 
l,033,494Í

896,83H 
1,091,69â




